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11th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 6 November 2019

No Competition Defendant (unless otherwise stated) Matters Basic Facts Terms Decision 
1 AFC U-19 Championship 2020 

(Qualifiers), Lebanon vs. 
Maldives on 6 October 2019

Maldives player, Mr. Savee Ibrahim 
(AFC/93167/MDV)

Serious Infringements punishable by an 
expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee 
for an act of violent conduct against an 
opponent.

1. Mr. Savee Ibrahim (AFC/93167/MDV) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) 
match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Lebanon vs. Maldives on 6 October 
2019.

2.  The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Mr. Savee Ibrahim (AFC/93167/MDV) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- pursuant to Articles 39.5 
and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5.  The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

6. Mr. Savee Ibrahim (AFC/93167/MDV) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be 
met with more severe punishment.
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2 AFC U-19 Championship 2020 
(Qualifiers), Tajikistan vs. Syria 
on 6 October 2019

Tajikistan Football Federation Team Misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code)

Five (5) individuals representing the 
Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.

(This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in 
the recidivism period).

1. Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,250/- for violating Article 53.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

3. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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3 AFC Champions League 2019 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr 
(KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 
26 August 2019

Al Sadd SC (QAT) Participating Clubs and Members 
Associations
(Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 
Regulations)

Press Conferences
(Article 41, AFC Champions League 2019 
Regulations)

The Defendant failed to ensure the 
attendance of a proposed starting player at 
the pre-Match press conference.

(This is the third violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is given a warning for violating Article 3.3.10 (read together with Article 41) of 
the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.
 
2. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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4 International friendly match – FC 
Internazionale Milano (ITA) vs. 
Paris Saint-Germain (FRA) on 27 
July 2019

Macau Football Association Reporting 
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.

1. Macau Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read 
together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Macau Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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5 International friendly match – 
Macau National Team vs. Sha Tin 
(HKG) on 24 August 2019

Macau Football Association Reporting 
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.

1. Macau Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read 
together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Macau Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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6 International Friendly 
Competition – International U-16 
Four Nations

1.Jordan vs.  Maldives on 25 
August 2019;
2.Qatar vs. Indonesia on 25 
August 2019;
3.Maldives vs. Indonesia on 27 
August 2019;
4.Qatar vs. Jordan on 27 August 
2019;
5.Indonesia vs. Jordan on 29 
August 2019; and
6.Qatar vs. Maldives on 29 
August 2019.

Qatar Football Association Reporting 
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.

(This is the second violation of the 
Defendant in the recidivism period).

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 13.2 (read 
together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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7 International Friendly 
Competition - UEFA Assist U-15 
International Tournament 2019

1. Maldives vs. Bhutan on 20 July 
2019; 
2. Saudi Arabia vs. Latvia on 21 
July 2019; 
3. Maldives vs. Saudi Arabia on 
23 July 2019; 
4. Bhutan vs. Latvia on 24 July 
2019; 
5. Bhutan vs. Saudi Arabia on 26 
July 2019; 
6. Maldives vs. Latvia on 27 July 
2019; and 
7. Bhutan vs. Latvia on 29 July 
2019.

Football Association of Maldives Reporting 
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.

1. Football Association of Maldives is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,000/- for violating Article 13.2 
(read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Football Association of Maldives is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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8 International friendly match – 
Selangor Selection Team (MAS) 
vs. Singapore Selection Team on 
24 August 2019

Football Association of Malaysia Reporting 
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.

1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 
(read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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9 International friendly match – 
Fenerbahce SK U-15 (TUR) vs. 
Indian U-15 National Team on 12 
September 2019

All India Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Competitions 
Authorised by AFC 
(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.

(This is the third violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.1 (read 
together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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10 International friendly match – NK 
Gosk Gabela FC (BIH) vs. Al 
Muaither SC (QAT) on 21 August 
2019

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Competitions 
Authorised by AFC 
(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.

(This is the third violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.1 (read 
together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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11 International friendly match – FK 
Velez vs. Al Muaither SC (QAT) 
on 28 August 2019

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 
International Matches and Competitions 
Authorised by AFC 
(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations 
Governing International Matches.

(This is the third violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.1 (read 
together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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12 AFC U-19 Championship 2020 
(Qualifiers), Cambodia vs. 
Malaysia on 2 November 2019

Malaysia player, Mr. Ahmad Zikri Bin 
Mohd Khalili (AFC/118093/MAS)

Serious Infringements punishable by an 
expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee 
for denying the opposing team an obvious 
goal-scoring opportunity. 

1. Mr. Ahmad Zikri Bin Mohd Khalili (AFC/118093/MAS) is suspended for one (1) match, which 
includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Cambodia vs. 
Malaysia on 2 November 2019.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers) match 
Malaysia vs. Brunei Darussalam on 6 November 2019.

3. Mr. Ahmad Zikri Bin Mohd Khalili (AFC/118093/MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- 
pursuant to Articles 39.5 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. Mr. Ahmad Zikri Bin Mohd Khalili (AFC/118093/MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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